

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF LOUISIANA
NO. 2010-C-2605

CRAIG STEVENS ARABIE, ET AL.
PLAINTIFF/APPELLEES

VERSUS

CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION AND
R&R CONSTRUCTION, INC.
DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS

MOTION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

INDEX

	Page
INDEX	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEEDINGS.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Trial Proceeding	2
C. Appellate Proceeding	3
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	3
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Third Circuit Court of Appeal erroneously applied Louisiana Conflicts-of-Laws Articles to award punitive damages to the plaintiffs under the laws of Texas.....	4
Background of Louisiana Conflicts of Laws Articles 3542 – 3548.....	4
Domicile of the Tortfeasor under Article 3548.....	7
Proper Analysis under Article 3546(1)	8
The Third Circuit’s Incorrect Analysis under Article 3543	9
A Proper Analysis of Interests under Article 3542	10
B. The Punitive Damage Award is Unconstitutional.....	11
C. Erroneous, <i>Sua Sponte</i> Fact Findings by the Third Circuit Court of Appeals	14
IV. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arabie v. CITGO Petroleum Corp., CA10-244, pp. 35 – 49
(La. App. 3d Cir. October 27, 2010).....10, 12, 13, 14

BMW of North America v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559, 575 (1996)12

Bouie v. City of Columbia, 378 U.S. 347, 353 (1964).....11

Colony Ins. Co. v. Pinewoods Enterprises, Inc., 29 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (E.D. Mo. 1998)9

Connally v. General Construction Co., 269 U.S. 385, 391 (1926)12

Consolidated Aluminum Corp. v. C.F. Bean Corp., 833 F.2d 65 (5th Cir. 1985).....9

Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc., 532 U.S. 424, 431 (2001)11, 12

Franklin v. Ram, Inc., 576 So.2d 546 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1991).....7

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104, 108-09,
92 S.Ct. 2294, 2298-99, 33 L.Ed.2d 222 (1972).....14

Hebard v. Dillon, 97-0221 (La. App. 4 Cir. 09/03/97); 699 So.2d 4976

Lindsey v. Normet, 405 U.S. 5677, 92 S. Ct. 862, 876, 31 L. Ed. 2d 36 (1972)14

Mede v. Milestone Technology, Inc., 269 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....9

Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R., 162 NE 99, 248 N.Y. 339 (N.Y. 1928).....9

PPG Industries, Inc. v. Bean Dredging, 447 So.2d 1058 (La. 1984).....9

Prairie Producing Company and Perry Holding Company v. Angelina,
882 SW 2d 640 (Court of Appeals Texas 9th Cir. 1994).....10

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609, 629,
104 S.Ct. 3244, 3256, 82 L.Ed.2d 462 (1984)14

Ross v. Conoco, Inc., 02-0299, p. 14 (La. 10/15/02), 828 So. 2d 546 555.....5

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566, 572 n. 86 (1974).....11

Spence v. Glock, Inc. USA, 227 F.3rd 308 (5th Cir. 2000)11

Union Natural Gas Co. v. Enron Gas Marketing, No. 14-98-00183-CV,
2000 Tex. App. LEXIS 2241 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] April 6, 2000, no pet.)10

Statutes

Act No. 923 of 1991, Conflicts of Laws5

Clean Water Act.....1

La. Civ. Code Art. 2315.33, 5

La. Civ. Code Art. 35423

La. Civ. Code Art. 3542 – 35484

La. Civ. Code Art. 35433, 4, 6, 9, 10, 15

La. Civ. Code Art. 35463, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 15

La. Civ. Code Art. 3546(1)8, 9

La. Civ. Code Art. 35484, 7, 8, 9, 15

*Louisiana State Law Institute Revision of the Civil Code of 1870, Conflicts Law: Chapter V. Law
Governing Delictual and Quasi-Delictual Obligations*, Council Draft #2, p. 7 (May 14, 1988).....6

Treatises and Other Secondary Sources

Louisiana’s New Law of Choice of Law for Tort Conflicts: an Exegesis
by Symeon C. Symeonides, 66 Tul. L. Rev. (1992)5, 9

*Problems and Dilemmas in Codifying Choice of Law for Torts: The Louisiana
Experience in Comparative Perspective*, by Symeon C. Symeonides, 38 Am. J. Comp. L. 431
(1990).....5, 6
